▪ A quarterly assessment of the risk against stated risk tolerances is performed through the Risk

Committee.

▪ Risk policies incorporate concentration limits in certain asset class risks.

▪ The ORSA aims to assess risks under stressed conditions through a range of stress and scenario

testing.

There have been no material changes to how the Company assesses its market risks over the reporting

period.

Risk concentration
Market risk exposures make up a material element of total Solvency Capital Requirement. Following

reinsurance of the ULG portfolio, the exposure to market risks is driven primarily by the strategic asset

allocation of Shareholder Assets.

The largest concentration in the Company’s shareholder assets is to Athora entities, comprising circa

8% of assets, and thereafter to the UK and French governments, both rated AA. Within the Company’s

wider credit holdings there is no exposure to any single issuer that exceeds 5% of invested assets.

Risk sensitivity
The solvency position at 31 December 2019 has been re-calculated following adverse stresses for the

material market risks. For each of these sensitivities, the table below shows the estimated impact on

the reported solvency ratio:

Page 34 of 62

Sensitivity  Change in Solvency Ratio

(Post Stress – Pre Stress)

Equity markets +20% 11%

Equity markets -20% -13%

Interest Rates Up +24%

Interest Rates Down -22%

Broad Market Stress -45%

The Interest Rate Up and Down sensitivities show the impact of typical stresses to interest rates that

could be expected one in every 10 years and represent shocks of c. +0.4% and -0.5% respectively. The

Broad Market Stress sensitivity represents a scenario in which both equity and credit markets suffer

losses combined with a 0.5% fall in interest rates.

The results of the analysis demonstrates that the most material risk to the Company’s solvency ratio is

a scenario where equity and credit markets fall combined with falls in interest rates. However, at 31